

No. 12-17-346-CR

**In the Court of Appeals
for the Twelfth Judicial District
Tyler, Texas**

EX PARTE JORDAN BARTLETT JONES

On Appeal from the
County Court at Law No. 2, Smith County, Texas

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL IN SUPPORT OF THE
STATE'S MOTION FOR REHEARING**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW B. DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General
State Bar No. 24082898
andrew.davis@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for the Office of the
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	v
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. This Court Read Texas Penal Code § 21.16(b) Too Broadly.....	2
II. Section 21.16(b), as Correctly Construed, Is Constitutional Even If This Court Again Applies Strict Scrutiny.	4
III. This Court Applied the Wrong Level of Scrutiny.	7
Prayer.....	11
Certificate of Service.....	12
Certificate of Compliance	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	6
<i>Dahlstrom v. Sun-Times Media, LLC</i> , 777 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	7, 8
<i>Ex parte Thompson</i> , 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	5, 7, 8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)	10
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	8
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	9-10
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	7

<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8
<i>Union Pac. Ry. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	4
<i>Villarreal v. State</i> , 935 S.W.2d 134 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	3
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Tex. Const. art. V, § 32	v
Tex. Gov't Code § 402.010	v
Tex. Penal Code	
§§ 6.02(b)-(c)	4
§ 6.03(c)	4
§ 21.16(b)	1, 10
§ 21.16(b)(2)	2, 8
Other Authorities	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 147-51 (2012)	2
